involved in the office or employment).

Resolutions 3 to 5 contemplate the giving of a financial benefit to related parties of
the Company by way of an issue of Shares and Options.  However the Company
does not propose to seek Shareholder approval for the proposed giving of the
financial benefit under Resolutions 3 to 5 due to the exception in section 210 of the
Corporations Act.

Resolutions 7(A) to 7(D) contemplate the giving of a financial benefit to related
parties of the Company by way of an issue of Options.  However the Company does
not propose to seek Shareholder approval for the proposed giving of the financial
benefit under Resolutions 7(A) to 7(D) because the issue of the Options is reasonable
remuneration to the Directors and former Director in the circumstances of the
Company in accordance with the exception in section 211 of the Corporations Act.

1.3 Summary of Impact on Capital Structure

Resolutions 2 to 8 seek Shareholder approval for the future issue of Shares and
Options.  The following table sets out the impact of the issue of all of the Shares and
Options under these Resolutions:

 Shares % of
Shares

Options % of
Options

% of fully diluted
issued capital

Current Securities 679,655,625 97.37% 53,666,663 41.98% 88.80%
Resolution 2  - 0.00% 20,000,000 15.65% 2.42%
Resolution 3 8,333,333 1.19% 4,166,667 3.26% 1.51%
Resolution 4 3,333,333 0.48% 1,666,667 1.30% 0.61%

10

 Shares % of
Shares

Options % of
Options

% of fully diluted
issued capital

Resolution 5 3,333,333 0.48% 1,666,667 1.30% 0.61%
Resolution 6 3,333,333 0.48% 1,666,667 1.30% 0.61%

Resolution 7(A) - - 15,000,000 11.73% 1.82%
Resolution 7(B) - - 10,000,000 7.82% 1.21%
Resolution 7(C) - - 10,000,000 7.82% 1.21%
Resolution 7(D) - - 5,000,000 3.91% 0.61%

Resolution 8 - - 5,000,000 3.91% 0.61%
Total 697,988,957 100.00% 127,833,331 100.00% 100.00%

The Company also currently has 10,416,667 convertible notes on issue.

2 .  R ES O L UT I O N 1  –  R AT I F I C A T I ON  O F  PR I O R I S S UE  O F  8 3 , 3 3 3 , 3 3 3  S H AR E S
AN D  4 1 , 66 6 , 6 67  U NL I S T E D  O PT I ON S

2.1 Background

On 6 December 2023, the Company issued 83,333,333 Shares at $0.006 per Share
(Placement Shares), with 41,666,667 Options as free attaching (Placement Options),
raising $500,000 (before costs).

The Placement Shares were issued pursuant to the Company’s Listing Rule 7.1
placement capacity and Listing Rule 7.1A mandate which was approved by
Shareholders at the annual general meeting held on 27 November 2023.  The
Placement Options were issued pursuant to the Company’s Listing Rule 7.1
placement capacity.

This Resolution seeks Shareholder ratification pursuant to Listing Rule 7.4 for the issue